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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday October 8, 2018 CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0036

Brooke Bailey

William Burkhardt
Christopher Covo

Eric Golf

Melissa Hawthorne
Bryan King

Don Leighton-Burwell
Rahm McDaniel
Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
Veronica Rivera
James Valdez

Michael Von Ohlen
Kelly Blume (Alternate)
Pim Mayo (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Gregg Andrulis
OWNER: 2713 Hemphill Park, LLC
ADDRESS: 2711 HEMPHILL PARK

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Ordinance
040826-58 (North University Neighborhood Conservation Combining District —
Neighborhood Plan) Part 7, (1).to decrease_the minimum lot size_from 8,000
square (required) to 7,772 square feet (requested, existing) in order to erect a ;
multi-family residence in a “MF-5-NCCD-NP”, Muitifamily Residence High Density
— Neighborhood Conservation Combining District — Neighborhood Plan zoning

district. (North University)

Note: no conflict exists between the Land Development Code and the NCCD in
regard to MF-5 minimum lot size.

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA MEETING SEPT 10, 2018 The public hearing was
closed on Board Member Michael Von Ohlen motion to postpone to October 8§,
2018, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 10-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
OCTOBER 8, 2018.

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Ordinance
040826-58 (North University Neighborhood Conservation Combining District —
Neighborhood Plan) Part 7, (1) to decrease the minimum lot size from 8,000
square (required) to 7,772 square feet (requested) in order to erect a multi-family
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residence in a “MF-5-NCCD-NP”, Multifamily Residence High Density —
Neighborhood Conservation Combining District - Neighborhood Plan zoning
district. (North University)

Note: There is no conflict between the Land Development Code and the NCCD in
regard to MF-5 minimum lot size, both require 8,000 square feet. The lot size
above is according to a sealed survey of the property, however the Travis County
Appraisal District property detail information describes the property as having
7,763 square feet. The Board typically just approves variances based on a sealed
survey when one is available.

BOARD’S DECISION: October 8, 2018 POSTPONED TO November 8, 2018 (6pm)
BY APPLICANT

EXPIRATION DATE:
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of-adjacent-conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

QJJMW,-\ Lr\_.-——— @\m@wéh\/

Leane He denfels William Burkhardt
Executive L:alson Chairman
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CIVIL INSITE, LLC

August 24, 2018

Ms. Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: Variance Request to 25-2-492 (D) MF-5 Minimum Lot Size for 2713 Hemphill Park

Ms. Heldenfels,

On behalf of 2713 Hemphill Park, LLC, we are requesting approval of a variance to develop a multi-family project

on a lot zone MF-5-NCCD-NP that does not meet the minimum size requirements of LDC 25-2-492 (D) Site
Development Regulation Table: "MF-5 Minimum Lot Size = 8,000 SF". The existing lot size is 7,772 SF.

Reasonable Use

LDC 25-2-492 (D) states that for the MF-5 base zoning district the minimum lot size is 8,000 SF. The subject
property is comprised of 7,772 SF.

Hardship
The property was zoned for a dense multi-family use (MF-5) but lacks the minimum required area to
develop the property for a multi-family use. Other properties on Hemphill Park between Guadalupe and

29th St are zoned MF-5 and MF-6, are less than 8,000 SF, and are currently supporting multi-family use.

Area Character

The property's proximity to the University of Texas makes it an excellent candidate for high density student
housing. The vast majority of properties on Hemphill Park between 27th St and 29th St are currently supporting
multi-family uses similar to the proposed project.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gregg Andrulis, P.E.

12600 Hill Country Blvd, Suite R-275, Austin, Texas 78738 T:512.820.0643
Firm Registration No. F-19483
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1206 Shelley, Unit C
Austin, Texas 78703
October 3, 2018

Ms. Leanne Heldenfels
Board of Adjustment
City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Variance Request to 25-2-492 (D) MF-5 Minimum Lot Size for 2713 Hemphill
Park

Ms. Heldenfels,

I am the owner of the two adjacent pieces of property at 2711 and 2721 Hemphill
Park. They bookend the property at 2713 Hemphill Park on the North and South
sides. I would like to state my support for the lot variance for the proposed project
at 2713 Hemphill Park for the following reasons:

The proposed building would be a vast improvement over the current, very rough
two duplexes. The off street parking would eliminate some of the congestion which
currently takes place on that section of the street between my two buildings.

As stated, the current improvements are in very bad condition and I would think
that to put them into better condition, with proper parking would be cost
prohibitive.

The design of the new project is simple, clean and in my estimation good and
appropriate for the neighborhood. I do not think that granting a variance would in
any way change the character of or degrade the neighborhood. To the contrary I
think it would vastly improve it and I would welcome this project as my neighbor.

Should you have any questions of me or request further information please let me
know.

Regards,

(i

Paul T. Barr
512-476.3637
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ENTRO

DEVEL&:MENT MIXED-USE URBAN DEVELOPMENT

October 4, 2018

Ms. Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: Variance Request to 25-2-492 (D) MF-5 Minimum Lot Size for 2713 Hemphill Park

Dear Ms. Heldenfels.

As a board member of the Purple Owl House Corporation which owns the property
located at 2707 Hemphill Park, | was asked by the Board to respond to the request for
a letter of support for the above-referenced variance request. As such, the owners of
2707 Hemphill Park:

1. support the lot size variance to permit development of the subject property
within MF-5 zoning.

2. believe that granting a variance would actually improve the character of the
neighborhood.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

A A Cll -

Kent Collins

cc:

Kevin Snodgrass, President
Gary McClure

Robert Canon

Betsy Clements

Tom Shirley

Daniel Madera

Bryan Campbell

2905 SAN GABRIEL ST. @ SUITE 207 ® AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705
T.512.474.8700 @ F.512.243.5835
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City of Austin
Development Services Department

Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

July 17, 2018

File Number: C8I-2018-0175
Address: 2713 Hemphill Park
Tax Parcel 1.D. #0215030115 Tax Map Date: 07/17/2017

The Development Services Department has determined that this parcel, as
described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being 75 foot
by 103 foot out of Lots 7 and 8, in Block 13 of Whitis Subdivision of Outlot
No. 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 and 17 in Division D, a subdivision in Travis County,
Texas in the current deed, recorded on Mar 07, 2018, in Document
#2018034403, Travis County Deed Records. This parcel existed in its current
configuration on January 1, 1995, as evidenced by a deed recorded on Nov 06,
1989, in Volume 11059, Page 1498, Travis County Deed Records. The parcel
was lawfully receiving utility service, as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas
Local Government Code, on January 1, 1995, as evidenced by water service on
Aug 31, 1987. The parcel meets the requirements of the Land Development Code
for roadway frontage and is_located on an existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or any other regulation.

By: MlChbuL COO(/UL&D

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Development Services Department
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2707 HEMPHILL PARK
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2810 HEMPHILL PARK
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday September 10, 2018 CASE NUMBER: C15-2018-0036
____ Brooke Bailey OUT

—Y____ William Burkhardt
___Y___ Christopher Covo
Y __ Eric Golf
Y  Melissa Hawthorne
— Y _ BryanKing
___Y__ Don Leighton-Burwell
Y Rahm McDaniel
- Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
- Veronica Rivera
Y  James Valdez

Y Michael Von Ohlen

Kelly Blume (Alternate) (for BB)
Pim Mayo (Alternate)

—_—

APPLICANT: Gregg Andrulis
OWNER: 2713 Hemphill Park, LLC
ADDRESS: 2711 HEMPHILL PARK

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Ordinance
040826-58 (North University Neighborhood Conservation Combining District —
Neighborhood Plan) Part 7, (1) to decrease the minimum lot size from 8,000
square (required) to 7,772 square feet (requested, existing) in order to erect a
multi-family residence in a “MF-5-NCCD-NP”, Multifamily Residence High Density
— Neighborhood Conservation Combining District — Neighborhood Plan zoning
district. (North University)

Note: no conflict exists between the Land Development Code and the NCCD in
regard to MF-5 minimum lot size.

BOARD'S DECISION: BOA MEETING SEPT 10, 2018 The public hearing was
closed on Board Member Michael Von Ohlen motion to postpone to October 8,
2018, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 10-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
OCTOBER 8, 2018.

EXPIRATION DATE:
FINDING:
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1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Mu&&w Nt Do e

Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt
Executive Liaison Chairman
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August 24, 2018

Ms. Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: Variance Request to 25-2-492 (D) MF-5 Minimum Lot Size for 2713 Hemphill Park

Ms. Heldenfels,

On behalf of 2713 Hemphill Park, LLC, we are requesting approval of a variance to develop a multi-family project

on a lot zone MF-5-NCCD-NP that does not meet the minimum size requirements of LDC 25-2-492 (D) Site
Development Regulation Table: "MF-5 Minimum Lot Size = 8,000 SF". The existing lot size is 7,772 SF.

Reasonable Use

LDC 25-2-492 (D) states that for the MF-5 base zoning district the minimum lot size is 8,000 SF. The subject
property is comprised of 7,772 SF.

Hardship
The property was zoned for a dense multi-family use (MF-5) but lacks the minimum required area to
develop the property for a multi-family use. Other properties on Hemphill Park between Guadalupe and

29th St are zoned MF-5 and MF-6, are less than 8,000 SF, and are currently supporting multi-family use.

Area Character

The property's proximity to the University of Texas makes it an excellent candidate for high density student
housing. The vast majority of properties on Hemphill Park between 27th St and 29th St are currently supporting
multi-family uses similar to the proposed project.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gregg Andrulis, P.E.

12600 Hill Country Blvd, Suite R-275, Austin, Texas 78738 T:512.820.0643
Firm Registration No. F-19483



|

9102 1BuLdos @

0

001/2

LI |

-y

00£09001 Jequny uvoneusilon Wiy
0E60-ZrY-(215]
¥OLBL SUX@ | 'UISNY PROH MBIALIOS ¥OBL
"ONI 'NOSHYD L70H
9619 "ON JOADAING PUET [BUOISEE|0IY PeielsiBey
uosIED 110H
‘A8

BLOZ 'PUZZ UDJEW 'O3HYdIHd

THHYA TTIHANEH G142 ONV €LLZ LV G31V20T
“SWX3L "ALNNOD SIAVHL 40 SOHOO3H 21780nd TVIDI 440 3IHL JO
002 "ON N NI 03080234 0330 ALNVHHYM
IVHIN3O A8 CONI " LNIWIOVNYN MOTOH3NOOHE OL

orad 6L LLGE

wi3 vedjiswly 0L 9166

unIed .91 GLEG

un3dd .ZL wLGG

fieies 87420 d -8i PUD €I £IGQ
un2dd .91 ZLGG

uuuuuu 02 1489

up3sd vl 046G

up3ad .92 696G

upaed .8  BOGG

uposg .1l L9GG

uuuuu H IO @8i) 2L 9966
tioior .G Li] uasos H 10 1 <8 pup _g "g-0M1 QUGG

1517 3341

[eaunysyg puo Bupsosg piodey)

sur Ayin poeysenn
83Us 4 pIDOP POOM —F—

F0UB4 UMW —X—
puno g X, PORSIND @
29| UOSI0D |IOH. YiM pajulidus
doo a)isoid WiM |95 POy WOULK ©
punod sdid uos g @9
puno 4 poy U0 &

IErEY

«1 @7TVOs

wjad

e

{02 -

G3AIANCD SV ONVT 40 LOVHL NIVLHID LVHL 7% oNi38
GNY 'SYX3L 'ALNNOD SIAVHL 40 SQHOO3H LVd 3HL
40 L4 39¥d | 3NNTOA NI Q30HOD3Y JO3WIHL Lvd
HO JYW 3HL OL ONIQHOJDY 'SYX3AL "ALNNOD SIAVHL
NI NOISIAIQBNS ¥ 'NOISIAICENS SILIHW 8 ONOWAVH
‘€4 H2078 ‘B ONV L SL07 40 1334 0§°E04 A8 L33J 9L

dvN A3AHNS 21HJVHOO0H0L

T | |

| — |

i e * |

\ DEOBETEODT 'ON JMAWAIOM \nN, *

h_lJI.IJI.IrII.Ir,I.JI..l.lle.lr ",_..”,___”.mﬂ.w.‘.m_.r_»..",. 1nvd m.. \
R g3 |

. uby

BUIT JBMES WIO)S 8L O
uoyEo0| @jEWX0.ddE

swmnie A

a0 28wy angT1

‘ SUANIUYE LASHAWOS \z
\ I 2%rd 1T ANATOA  Ra0TE \
NOISIAIGENS SILIHAM ¥ ONONAYE S LOT = .00°00k = vopEARE
L07 \mm ‘qng jo doj uo 1no GjBue)) \
ED01 4 s Ma%.. HHYWHONIE
T 12E1L. og
YUVE SYWOHL T0Yd Ma
o *r )
— o
e s \
\ T —— o=
B [

ENUNL JOEBWS DUl O ISIOWNID Oyl By Smd Nuns jeeluw eyl jo seewel eyl Buppe
AQ POINMOMD GUR SHUNE GG YIiW S8R SRIPRI UMOID, |0 100] SUD SjEnbe
B SOIGWEP WUNJ] JO YOU| BUO JO ULOPOUNY ¥ ST UMEJD BT LOSJBY UMOUS SUMOD, 081 E
WAID [9AS-809 UODA DOSE] |OU BJF UOBIGY UMOYS BUCUBARIT T
UORIGY UMDUS SSUC BU) O USHDER

W BUCHOMIERS JO/PUR TIUGWESES O] 10BIGNE B9 AW 10BN SINL @i0j8I8 pul
JUBMIWWOD B WBLND § JO LOURG BUI INOWIIM DoUEdesd SEM dRW BINL L







©
m
g
=3
®
>
2
3 INEIN
é
[c]
m/

MHVd TIHd

SNONWOD TTIHM

IYAOHddY a4v0o8
GOOHHO8HOIAN
404 NOIS3a
d3SIA3Y G} 60 8102

-3Lva

W01 = .88/t
OINVHONYd NOILVATTI LSIM

4

SLINN 9€
MO39 3OVHYO A3SO10 /M
SININLHVdY AHOLS €
AHOLINHOQ
V113d VIWAVO [Hd

g

S1INN 9€

MOT38 IDVHYD NIJO /M

SININLHVYCY AHOLS €
(@vaig)

SHILYYNO ALISHIAINN

S1INN O} SLINN O} SlINN gt
SININLHVAY AHOLS 2 SININLHVAV AHOLS 2 SINIWLHVAY AHOLS €
MHVYd TIHWIH SLINN £ MV TIHdNIH (¥ ©a79) SHILHVYNOD ALISHIAINN

MOT3d 3OVHYO NIJO /M
SININLHVYdY AHOLS €
a3sododd

NOXY AHLN3 U NOXY MN O NOXY MS O

z'lVHﬂJ.Z)EIJ.IHOHV

NOILONHLSNOD HOH LON



W0~ =.8/1
T13ATT HIAMOT

3
i
i
i
i
i

WV L-8L

Nd GL:LE0L 8L02/SL/E

=
24

W0-01 | <2

w0 O

| |
! | ioo0 | oy |
| |
| |

Oi
|
[V

/b Li-L

- | 106y
| |
| |
= I 1/55# 3341 40 ANOZ |
E 10O0Y 1VOLLIHO WOH4 45 0€1
E) gt ® | HY3A0D SNOIAYIAII |
E L I IAOWIH OL HIAHO 609
2 NI (@3AINOHd SI0VdS H | _r NOILYDOT avd |
S | 40 %S}) SIOVdS 1VOINVHO3 "3INHO4SNVEL 7 |
o | ONIMHYd 1OVdINOD 2 _
O : i 9
= | [ed] [o4] [2d] [84] [6d ] 0id wal || _ 4
s | = L e T
= HPd |
) | |
| |
| |
| i 174
A | Ny
| 20ev 3liE | ~—— OI4VHLAVYMOML —= | (2087
g &
voey | | | |
I |
$S300V
_ NOILYINOHIO _ e
Ji= 0 IVOILHIA I
I | | _ VSR
v’ ZH o) EZE R ] BRI EIE N
WAOHddY aHvO8 — =] i ONIMHYd R SESTULALY e PSR
QOOHHOBHEIN i H| r— e \\ ANVITdWNOO vav Y 1 N
I 1 i s =
Q3SIA3Y 5 60 802 | iy NVA / vav _ﬂlﬂ |
:alva i \
. Etd _
JIEG-EL — - L \ _
[ " 4[] _
SIS = S e —— |
- | 2 L ¥ ¥ ¥ / . I
(9]
2 z £k .06 .0-6 .0-6 SavME
e L - - —— L e I ——
m
Q i
> 102y
Y

—

NOILONYLSNOD HO4 LON ™

7
P



IV Ov:€4:8 8L02/84/6

/24

SNOINAT 13

HeVd TIHd VA

SNONWOD TTIHM

IYAOHddY a4v0o8
GOOHHO8HOIAN
404 NOIS3a
d3SIA3Y G} 60 8102

-3Lva

>
]
[¢)
=
3
m
Q
pi ]
c
)
>
N

WO~ =.8/1

}

NOILVAIT13 HLHON \*
.£ -.88
ﬂv 1INIOd MO
V?Z ””\\1
) e Il 0 J— f
Py ONIMHVd
_\ ONIAIS TVLIN
a3LYONHH00
@ [\ ]
k |
A
v/
N .9 -.201 ]
% e — SN0
| a3sodx3
o B IHNLONYLS
2 ) 313HONOD
3 - 0- &L
© | [AEVER
X
3 ——— DNIAIS TVL3IN
i 2 S a3LYONHH0O
W9 - .ECL
~ ﬂ v _————— DNIAIS
CRELER IV.LNOZIHOH
) i
) A |
) | : | —— - ONIAIS
| LT e e o L TVOILEIA
ﬂvo_._.._.< * *
> - Jood
L M ﬂv WV E-LEL \J‘V’Jﬁms_ 100

39did

NOILONHLSNOD HO4 10N



IV ¥:€1:8 8102/81/6

/25

W0~ =.8/1
NOILVATITT 1SIM

4

W7 ERE I i - _
SNOINATT3 I — o\ YHYd

T ]

7

T |

/
f/
'_\

W9 -0l
T~ L13ATT

Melvd TIHAVA
f f
\

SNONWNOD T1IHA
[ 1]
[ 1]
f;'"
i iy

{
\\

A

W
N

AN

——1 d JO-CLHE

=] m ¢ 1aA3a1

/A

..'}‘.- T

l

I

i
\
I

| | 7 W9 - .E21
= € 13aATT

W0 - Vel
OlLLVY

WJ/LE - LEL

1Nd QIN 4004
.0 - 0k
IWAOHddY ayvo8 m OD _ W—
JOOHHYOGHOIIN

404 NOIS3a
d3SIA3Y G} 60 8102

-3Lva

OGS YORNO0

Z'IVHnJ.OEIJ.IHOHV

NOILONHLSNOD HO4 10N

S5 S



V LV'E1'8 8102/81/6

W01 =.8/1
V¥ NOILO3S

INEIN
O

PN

Hdvd TIIHJ VA

SNONNOD TTIHNALA

TVAOHddY advoa
GOOHHO8HOIAN
404 NOIS3a
d3SIA3Y G} 60 8102

-3Lva

Z'IVHI”IJ.OEIJ.IHOHV

WYL 69

%

.
.

.9 - .06
ONIMHYd -

W9 -0l
F3ATT

WO-ELE
¢ 13aAI1

W9 -.Ecl
€ 13N31

W0 - Ve
OlLLVY
WV E - LEL

1Nd dIN 4004
W0- .07l

39dald

4S Gvy
100
ONIAIT-D

[N

=

FORNCD

NOILONHLSNOD HO4 10N



O01/27

2707 HEMPHILL PARK




001/28

2810 HEMPHILL PARK




28TH

NUECESs

[
:'
D
GUADALUPE
WHITIS
UNIVERSITY
WICHITA

26TH
=z
7 9
i / H
SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS
CASE# C15-2018-0036

- 1
L 4 ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 250 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.

N
m PENDING CASE
A LOCATION: 2713 HEMPHILL PARK




001/36
CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

case #A9-20%-003(p row# QG4 ] Tax#_OR D2 ((Y

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 2713 & 2715 Hemphill Park, Austin, TX 78705
Subdivision Legal Description:

N 25FT OF W 1/2 OF LOT 7 & W 1/2 OF LOT 8 BLK 13 OLT 13 DIV D WHITIS SUBD

Lot(s): 7,8 Block(s): 13
Outlot: 13 Division: D WHITIS SUBDIVISION
Zoning District: MF-5-NCCD-NP

IMWe GREGG ANDRULIS on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for 2713 HEMPHILL, LLC affirm that on
Month July , Day 18 , Year 2018 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®Erect OAttach OComplete ORemodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: Multi-family Residence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Hq3
Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking Q’iQe1rA3

We are seeking a variance from LDC 25-2-492 (D) Site Development Requlation Table: "MF-5
Minimum Lot Size = 8,000 SF".

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

LDC 25-2-492 (D) states that for the MF-5 base zoning district the minimum lot size is 8,000
SF. The subject property is comprised of 7,772 SF.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Other properties on Hemphill Park between Guadalupe and 29th St are zoned MF-5 and MF-6,
are less than 8,000 SF, and are currently supporting multi-family use.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



Area Character 001/32

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The property's proximity to the University of Texas makes it an excellent candidate for high
density student housing. The vast majority of properties on Hemphill Park between 27th St and
29th St are currently supporting multi-family uses similar to the proposed project.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



Section 3: Applicant Certificate O O 1 / 3@

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: {2/ 402 VN, Date: 07/18/2018
Applicant Name (typed or printed): Gregg Andrulis / Civil Insite, LLC

Applicant Mailing Address: 12600 Hill County Bivd, Suite R-275

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78738
Phone (will be public information): (512) 820-0643

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and befief’

Owner Signature: 3 : = Date: §r{/ P ’/ el ?
Owner Name (typed or printed): 2713 Hemphill, LLC

Owner Mailing Address: 16105 Chateau Ave
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78734
Phone (will be public information): (512) 820-0643

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Gregg Andrulis / Civil Insite, LLC
Agent-Mailing AddressT € <ecton

City: State: Zip:
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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CIVIL INSITE, LLC
AGENT DESIGNATION LETTER
July 17,2017
City of Austin
505 Barton Springs Road
One Texas Center
Austin, TX 78704

Re: Letter Appointing Agent for 2713 & 2715 Hemphill Park, Austin, TX 78705 (the “Property™)

To Whom it May Concern:

The undersigned, as the Property Owner of the above referenced Property, hereby appoints Civil Insite, LLC
(Gregg Andrulis), as agent for the Property, and authorizes agent to apply for, sign for, and conduct business for
permits, plans and/or other legal documents with the City of Austin Development Services Department.

Name of agent: é; LR -Af\lﬂ RILLC

7

-

Signature of agent: = Date:_( A’l / 1A

Name of Property Owner:

Date: §/8/5~0 ’g

Signature of Property Owner: Y/

12600 Hill Country Blvd, Suite R-275, Austin, Texas 78738 T 512.820.0643
Firm Registration No. F-19483
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August 24, 2018

Ms. Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: Variance Request to 25-2-492 (D) MF-5 Minimum Lot Size for 2713 Hemphill Park

Ms. Heldenfels,

On behalf of 2713 Hemphill Park, LLC, we are requesting approval of a variance to develop a multi-family project

on a lot zone MF-5-NCCD-NP that does not meet the minimum size requirements of LDC 25-2-492 (D) Site
Development Regulation Table: "MF-5 Minimum Lot Size = 8,000 SF". The existing lot size is 7,772 SF.

Reasonable Use

LDC 25-2-492 (D) states that for the MF-5 base zoning district the minimum lot size is 8,000 SF. The subject
property is comprised of 7,772 SF.

Hardship
The property was zoned for a dense multi-family use (MF-5) but lacks the minimum required area to
develop the property for a multi-family use. Other properties on Hemphill Park between Guadalupe and

29th St are zoned MF-5 and MF-6, are less than 8,000 SF, and are currently supporting multi-family use.

Area Character

The property's proximity to the University of Texas makes it an excellent candidate for high density student
housing. The vast majority of properties on Hemphill Park between 27th St and 29th St are currently supporting
multi-family uses similar to the proposed project.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gregg Andrulis, P.E.
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HEMPHILL

TREE LIST

Tree # Size  |Type
5565* 17.5"  Tree of Heaven
5566* 12 Tree of Heaven
5567* Pecan

5568 Pecan

5569 Pecan
5570* Pecan

5571 Pecan

5572 Pecan

5573 Pecan

5574 Pecan

5575 Pecan

5576 American Elm

5577 19"  Pecan

*Tree to be removed

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP:

75 FEET BY 103.50 FEET OF LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 13,
RAYMOND & WHITIS SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION IN
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 1 PAGE 11 OF THE
PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING
ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO
BROOKEHOLOW MANAGEMENT, INC. BY GENERAL
WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMETN NO.
2004192583 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS.

LOCATED AT 2713 AND 2715 HEMPHILL PARK.

PREPARED MARCH 22IND, 2016
HOLT CARSON
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5166

TREE TO REMAIN (TYP.)

TREE TO BE

REMOVED (TYP.)

EXISTING STRUCTURE

DEMOLISH AND
REMOVE ALL EXISTING
CONCRETE, + 982 SF

DEMIO WITHIN SHADED
AREA (4 CRITICAL) SHALL BE
EXISTING STRUCTURE

AND CONCRETE SLAB
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING 18" RCP STORM
DRAIN TO REMAIN

SCALE: 7=

Storn
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CIVIL INSITE, LLC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
12600 HILL COUNTRY BLVD, SUITE R-275
AUSTIN, TX 78738
512.820.0643
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SITE PLANDWG

HEMPHILL

BUILDING SUMMARY TABLE
BUILDING (EXISTING) __ BUILDING (EXISTING) __BUILDING NO. 1 S
EXISTING USE: DUPLEX DUPLEX N/A i HE e -
PROPOSED USE: TO BEDEMOLISHED ~ TO BE DEMOLISHED MULTIFAMILY | J
GROSS FLOOR AREA: 1748 SF 928SF 7673 SF |
FAR: 0.22:1 0121 0.99:1
BUILDING COVERAGE: 1430SF 943 SF 3307 SF
ZONING: MF-5-NCCP-NP MF-5-NCCP-NP MF-5-NCCP-NP
BUILDING HEIGHT 16 16 s0'
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: s0' 50' s0'
NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 1 4
BUILDING MATERIAL: WwooD Wo0D WwooD
BUILDING TYPE: -8 SLAB ON GRADE 1B SLAB ON GRADE V-A OVERTYPE |
CONCRETE GARAGE
NET SITE AREA: 7,772 SF
ZONING: MF-5-NCCP-NP
BUILDING COVERAGE ALLOWED: 60%
BUILDING COVERAGE PROPOSED: 43%
F.A.R. PERMITTED: 1:1
F.A.R. PROPOSED: 0.99:1
=—— 31" EXISTING PAVEMENT WIDTH ——== ”MMmem,m—m R
(5) - CLASS 11l BICYCLE ADA PARKING SIGN
oo ool PARKING SPACES
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION = 10,384 SF. \ LOCs LOC: LOC:- L Loce LOC: LOC: LOCs LOC:+
M LOCs [Kelel LoC T 7 5'SIDE
3 4 , SETBACK
e 72 T | e= |
g Ly | osine—y
— | 15 =< +-
\ i
M , ' @
m /’ SR LEVATOR (PRINCIPAL
o | VAN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE)
/! | ADA PARKING SPACE :nwzgm-mﬂ»;é»(
A
mome, 8 ; i mdms ez
SPPOSITE SIOE OF THE g | WITH CONCRETE PODIUM GARAGE
STREETWITHIN 120 _ i SECOND STORY FFE = 601.5
0 | f———133.3'THi BUILDING COLUMN (TYP.)
1 )
_ S
BXISTING TREE TO
REMAIN (TYP.) S %,
_l LOCmm———— LOC: |_
s TRANSFORMER
] PAD—1
5'SIDE
SETBACK —{
g curmme —
Lo —— 401 o1
oy poi —
|
,
SITE IMPERVIOUS COVER TABLE
NET SITE AREA (=GROSS SITEAREA): 7,772 SF
FAR: 0.99 (1:1 ALLOWABLE)
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE: 3,307 SF OR 42.6% OF MF-5 SITE
BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE (G.F.A.): 7,673 SF |ReqUIRED SPACES
EXISTING TOBE PROPOSED PROPOSED SEC 25-6-078 URAAN CORE REDUCTION (20%)
IMPERVIOUS COVER | |1pERVIOUS COVER | REMOVED | CONSTRUCTION | IMPERVIOUS COVER REGLARED ADA SPACES
ROOF/PORCHES 2373] 30.53% 2373 3307]  3307] 42.55%) AP SPACES PRONIDED
CONCRETE 982] 12.64% 982| 1755 1755|  22.58% REGULAR SPACES PROVIDED
COMPACTED GRAVEL 1168 15.03% 1168 0| o 0.00% COMPACT SPACES PROVIDED
TOTAL 4523 58.20% 4523 5062]  5062)  65.13% TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED (5% OR 5 MINIMUM)
BICWCLE PARKING PROVIDED

NOTES:

ATAL

THE PRINCIPAL STREET IS HEMPHILL PARK, AN URBAN REIDENTIAL STREET.

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE HODDED OR SHIELDED FROM THE VIEW OF ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. [SECTION 26-2-1064]

LAN. ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRE ST 0

AL SIGNS MUST

ADOITIONAL ELEGTRIG EASEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT A LATER DATE

BE PROVIDED BY

AL

ADEVELOPMENT PERM

/T BE ISSUED PRIOR.

u s

THE OMNER

OR DAMAGE TOUTILITES,

S REQUIRED.

‘SIDEWALK TO BE BROOM FINISHED.

EACH COMPACT PARKING SPACE MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN STATING ‘SMALL CAR ONLY" o ,

I —

REGUIREMENTS. AND CITY OF AUSTIN STANDARDS.

ENGINEER OF RECORD.

e STANDARDS, FEDERAL ADA
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Hovar

ITE PLANDWG

HEMPHILL

BUILDING SUMMARY TABLE

BUILDING (EXISTING) BUILDING (EXISTING) BUILDING NO. 1
EXISTING USE: DUPLEX DUPLEX N/A
PROPOSED USE: TO BE DEMOLISHED TO BE DEMOLISHED MULTIFAMILY
(GROSS FLOOR AREA: 1748 SF 928 SF 7673 SF
FAR: 0.22:1 0.12:1 0.99:1
BUILDING COVERAGE: 1430SF 943 SF 3307 SF
ZONING: MF-5-NCCP-NP MF-5-NCCP-NP MF-5-NCCP-NP
BUILDING HEIGHT 16' 16' 50
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 50 50 50"
NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 1 4
BUILDING MATERIAL: WOO0D WOO0D WOO0D
BUILDING TYPE: 11-B SLAB ON GRADE 11-B SLAB ON GRADE V-A OVERTYPE |
CONCRETE GARAGE

NET SITE AREA: 7,772 SF

ZONING: MF-5-NCCP-NP

BUILDING COVERAGE ALLOWED: 60%
BUILDING COVERAGE PROPOSED: 43%
F.A.R. PERMITTED: 1:1

F.A.R. PROPOSED: 0.99:1

=—— 31" EXISTING PAVEMENT WIDTH ——=*

EXISTING TREE TO
REMAIN (TYP.)

5'SIDE
SETBACK

o |
TRASH

I N

TRANSFORMER

PAD—1

5'SIDE
SETBACK —

EDGE OF BUILDING
ABOVE (TYP.)

=<

Nj

ELEVATOR
CONCRETE STAIRWAY

BUILDING NO. 1
4 STORY BUILDING

WITH CONCRETE PODIUM

GARAGE

BUILDING COLUMN (TYP.)

N sorean

SETBACK

it

SITE IMPERVIOUS COVER TABLE PARKING SUMMARY

NET SITE AREA (=GROSS SITEAREA): 7,772 SF UNITTYPE _[#OF UNITS _|RATIO (SPACE/UNIT) |SPACES REQUIRED
FAR: 0.99 (1:1 ALLOWABLE) 2 BEDROOM 4 8
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE: 3,307 SF OR 42.6% OF MF-5 SITE 3BEDROOM 2 6
BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE (G.F.A.): 7,673 SF REQUIRED SPACES 14
EXISTING TOBE PROPOSED PROPOSED SEC 25-6-478 URBAN CORE REDUCTION (20%) 112
IMPERVIOUS COVER IMPERVIOUS COVER | REMOVED | CONSTRUCTION | IMPERVIOUS COVER REQUIRED ADA SPACES 1
ROOF/PORCHES 2373] 30.53% 2373 3307]  3307]  42.55% ADA SPACES PROVIDED 1
CONCRETE 982 12.64% 982 1755] 1755  22.58% REGULAR SPACES PROVIDED 10
COMPACTED GRAVEL 1168 15.03% 1168 0| o 0.00% COMPACT SPACES PROVIDED 2
TOTAL 4523 58.20% 4523 5062]  5062[  65.13% TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 1
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED (5% OR 5 MINIMUM) 5
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED 5

IS DOCUMENT IS RELEASED FOR

ON &/102018. 1T IS NOT TO BE USED
FOR CONSTRUCTION, BIDDING OR
PERMIT PURPOSES.

I —
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HEMPHILL

TREE LIST

Tree # Size  |Type
5565* 17.5"  Tree of Heaven
5566* 12 Tree of Heaven
5567* Pecan

5568 Pecan

5569 Pecan
5570* Pecan

5571 Pecan

5572 Pecan

5573 Pecan

5574 Pecan

5575 Pecan

5576 American Elm

5577 19"  Pecan

*Tree to be removed

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP:

75 FEET BY 103.50 FEET OF LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 13,
RAYMOND & WHITIS SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION IN
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 1 PAGE 11 OF THE
PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING
ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO
BROOKEHOLOW MANAGEMENT, INC. BY GENERAL
WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMETN NO.
2004192583 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS.

LOCATED AT 2713 AND 2715 HEMPHILL PARK.

PREPARED MARCH 22IND, 2016
HOLT CARSON
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5166

TREE TO BE REMOVED (TYP.)

TREE TO BE REMAIN (TYP.)
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PERMIT PURPOSES,

SCALE: 7=

Storn
Lid E
\nve!

CIVIL INSITE, LLC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
12600 HILL COUNTRY BLVD, SUITE R-275
AUSTIN, TX 78738
512.820.0643
FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F-19483

no. | oate REVISION By

HEMPHILL COMMONS
2713 HEMPHILL PARK

EXISTING CONDITIONS

DESIGN: GA  CHECKED:GA  APPROVED: GA  DATE: 8/10/2018

SITE PLAN RELEASE Sheet 1 of 18
FILE NUMBER: SP-2018-XXXX EXPIRATION DATE:
CASE MANAGER:TBD
APPLICATION DATE: August 10, 2018
ZONING: MF-5-NCCP-NP
APPROVED Y ON:
APPROVED BY PLANNING COMMISSIONON:
APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL ON:

under Section of Chapter_____of the Austin City Code.

Development Services Department Review

DATE OF RELEASE:.

Rev.1, Correction 1,
Rev. 2, Correction 2.
Rev. 3, Correction 3,

CASE: SP-2018-XXXX SHEET:03 OF: 18




O01/4-F

Properties Zoned MF-5 in the vicinity of 2713 Hemphill Park

Address

2721 Hemphill Park
2711 Hemphill Park
2707 Hemphill Park
2801 Hemphill Park
2803 Hemphill Park

2802 Whitis Ave
2800 Whitis Ave

Name

Hemphill Park Apartments
Hemphill Park Apartments

Phi Delta Gamma

University Quarters Aparments A
University Quarters Apartments B

"Apartment 5-25" per TCAD
"Apartment 5-25" per TCAD

Owner

Paul Barr

Paul Barr

Purple Own House Corp
Quarters Venture LTD
Quarters Venture LTD

2802 Whitis Ave LLC
Somerset Partners

Area
7763 SF
7763 SF
9936 SF
7753 SF
9936 SF

5175 SF
6521 SF
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Board of Adjustment
Case: C15-2018-0036
2713 Hemphill Park
October 2, 2018

To Leane Heldenfels, Board Liaison

Dear Leane,

We wanted to address the case that was postponed by the BOA last month, C15-2018-0036,
2713 Hemphill Park, so that the applicant could meet with the neighborhood. We, the North
University Neighborhood, would like to request a postponement for this upcoming meeting of
the BOA for 2 reasons. The applicant was advised by the BOA to meet with us to discuss his case
further, which has not happened. So far, his plans are unacceptable. Perhaps a postponement
will give him more time to schedule a meeting with us?

Furthermore, as the neighborhood representative, | will be out of town on Monday, October 8.
| would like to be present when this case is on the agenda for discussion. Do you think that it
would be possible for the neighborhood to have a postponement request granted by the
Board? Please include this request in the packet for the Board’s meeting on October 8, 2018.

Thank you for the Board’s consideration.

Best,
Mary Ingle
512-320-8449

Steven Tomlinson
Chair of the North University Neighborhood Development Review Committee
512-576-2760





